

No. 21-1449

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC., D/B/A CALPORTLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS
LOCAL UNION NO. 174,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS
MATTHEW BODIE, CATHERINE FISK, AND
CHARLOTTE GARDEN ET AL. IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

MATTHEW T. BODIE
CHARLOTTE GARDEN
UNIVERSITY OF
MINNESOTA LAW
SCHOOL*
229 19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455

JACOB KARABELL
Counsel of Record
BREDHOFF & KAISER,
P.L.L.C.
805 15th Street N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 842-2600
Email:
jkarabell@bredhoff.com

Counsel continued on inside cover

CATHERINE L. FISK
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY, SCHOOL OF LAW*
490 Simon Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720

**Institutional affiliation for identification purposes only*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Economic Harms Caused by Sudden
Cessation of Work Were Not Wrongful
at Common Law3

II. Employers’ and Unions’ Economic
Weapons, Including Strikes, Are Core to
the NLRA’s Statutory Scheme5

A. Amendments to the NLRA
Reflect that Congress Structured
the Collective Bargaining
Process, Allowing Unions and
Employers To Resort to Economic
Weapons.7

B. The NLRA’s Notice Provisions
Allow Employers To Avoid
Economic Harm by Settling
Labor Disputes or Resorting to
Their Own Economic Weapons.....14

III. Congress Conferred on the NLRB
Primary Jurisdiction To Regulate Union
and Employer Economic Weapons,
Including Harms Caused by Strikes.....17

A.	The NLRB’s Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine Facilitates Consistent, National Rules Governing Labor Relations.....	17
B.	This Case Does Not Fall Within <i>Garmon</i> ’s Local-Interest Exception.....	21
IV.	If Adopted, Glacier’s Position Would Have Far-Reaching Consequences.....	28
	CONCLUSION	31
	APPENDIX – Full List of Amici	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Cent. Trades Council</i> , 257 U.S. 184 (1921).....	4
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of St., Elec. Ry., & Motor Coach Emps. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	21
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	15
<i>Arthur v. Oakes</i> , 63 F. 310 (7th Cir. 1894).....	4
<i>Bethany Med. Ctr.</i> , 328 N.L.R.B. 1094 (1999).....	27
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	17
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders Int’l Union, Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	21
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps.</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987).....	13
<i>Cent. Okla. Milk Producers Ass’n</i> , 125 N.L.R.B. 419 (1959).....	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Hunt</i> , 45 Mass. 111 (1842).....	4

<i>Emps. Ass'n v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 32 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Farmer v. United Bhd. of Carpenters, Local</i> 25, 430 U.S. 290 (1977).....	23, 24
<i>General Chem. Corp.</i> , 290 N.L.R.B. 76 (1988).....	20
<i>In re Alexandria Clinic, P.A.</i> , 339 N.L.R.B. 1262 (2003).....	11
<i>In re Duluth Bottling Ass'n</i> , 48 N.L.R.B. 1335 (1943).....	16
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers, Local 88 v.</i> <i>NLRB</i> , 858 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Int'l Protective Serv.</i> , 339 N.L.R.B. 701 (2003).....	20
<i>Keserich v. Carnegie-Illinois Steel Corp.</i> , 163 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1947).....	16
<i>Lawlor v. Loewe</i> , 235 U.S. 522 (1915).....	18
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of</i> <i>Am., Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	22, 23
<i>Local No. 1426, Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 198 N.L.R.B. 1076 (1972).....	9
<i>Machinists v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	6
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956).....	17
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers Union, Local 753 v.</i> <i>Meadowmoor Dairies</i> , 312 U.S. 287 (1941).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965)	17

<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Rice Milling Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 665 (1951).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Tel. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	14, 16
<i>NLRB v. Marshall Car Wheel & Foundry Co.</i> , 218 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1955)	20
<i>NLRB v. Special Touch Homecare Servs.</i> , 708 F.3d 447 (2d Cir. 2013)	15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local Union No. 449 (Buffalo Linen)</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957)	17
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	6
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	6, 22, 23, 24
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	23, 24, 27
<i>SEC v. JNT Investors, Inc.</i> , 1978 WL 1137 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 1978)	26
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	10
<i>United Auto Workers v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	22, 23
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 39 (1959).....	14

<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	10
<i>Wis. Dept. of Indus. v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	6, 27

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 107	18
29 U.S.C. § 151	1, 7
29 U.S.C. § 157	6
29 U.S.C. § 158	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16
29 U.S.C. § 163	6, 18
29 U.S.C. § 164	11
29 U.S.C. § 176	8
29 U.S.C. § 178	8
29 U.S.C. § 185	10
29 U.S.C. § 187	10
45 U.S.C. § 155	13
Labor Management Relations Act ("LMRA"), Pub. L. 80-101, codified at 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	8

Other Authorities

105 Cong. Rec. 17719 (Sept. 2, 1959).....	10, 11
Angela Fu, <i>Fort Worth Journalists Launch First Open-Ended Strike at McClatchy</i> , Poynter, Nov. 28, 2022.....	30
Archibald Cox, <i>Labor Law Preemption Revisited</i> , 85 Harv. L. Rev. 1337 (1972).....	21

Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Labor Unionism in American Agriculture</i> , Bulletin No. 836 (1945).....	5
Christopher Tiedeman, <i>State and Federal Control</i> , quoted in Amy Dru Stanley, <i>From Bondage to Contract</i> 82 (1998).	5
Dan Dobbs, <i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	26, 27
David Nasaw, <i>Children of the City: At Work and at Play</i> (1985).....	30
<i>Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Labor of the Committee on Labor and Public Welfare</i> , U.S. Senate, 93rd Cong. 155-56 (1973).....	12, 13
<i>Hollywood Writers Vote To Return to Work</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 13, 2008.....	29
Howard Beck, <i>N.B.A. Reaches a Tentative Deal To Save the Season</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 27, 2011.....	30
Howard Beck, <i>Two Lockouts, Each with a Different Playbook</i> , N.Y. Times, Jul. 10, 2011	30
Jeff Z. Klen & Stu Heckel, <i>Despite Lockout, Fans of NHL Have Tuned In</i> , N.Y. Times, June 23, 2013	30
Laurie Johnston, <i>Supplies of Milk Being Depleted in Drivers Strike</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 26, 1979	19
<i>Pittsburgh Post-Gazette Journalists Go on Strike</i> , All Things Considered, NPR.org (Oct. 23, 2022, 5:06 p.m.)	31

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	26
Robert J. Steinfeld, <i>Coercion, Contract, and Free Labor in the Nineteenth Century</i> (2001)	3
Sean Wilentz, <i>Chants Democratic: New York City and the Rise of the American Working Class, 1788-1850</i> (1984)	3
Wayne Federman, <i>What Reagan Did for Hollywood</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> , Nov. 14, 2011.....	29
